
 33

4. PRIVATE ABOVE PUBLIC INTEREST 

 
During a six-month monitoring of the work of competent institutions in the field of spatial 

planning and development, MANS identified numerous cases of violation of law, not only by 
investors and construction companies, but also the institutions themselves and responsible 

persons in them. It is alarming that the largest number of law violations mainly included omission 
of the responsibility of conducting inspection control, which significantly endangered public 

interest in many cases and enabled investors to gain enormous profits through illegal 
construction. 
 

Depending on the nature of these cases, MANS initiated procedure with the Administrative 

Inspection as the institution in charge of control of legality of work of state bodies or with the 

State Prosecutor. 
 

4.1. Criminal proceedings 
 

In cases when the competent body, construction inspector or responsible person in an institution 
did not observe the law, even after initiating proceedings with the Administrative inspection, 

MANS initiated criminal proceedings with the State Prosecutor, mostly based on doubts that there 
was a case of abusing the official position and negligent performance of legal duty. 

 
Case Study 9 - Suzana Lackovic, Republic Construction Inspector 
 

On October 20, 2006, MANS submitted an initiative to the Republic Construction Inspection for 

starting inspection control of the object whose investor was Rajko Kuljaca from Budva (Case 
Study 4). On September 6, 2006 MANS submitted an initiative for inspection control of the 

Company SI-ING object, and on September 7, 2006 an initiative for starting procedure of 

supervision of the objects of Tomislav Boricic from Podgorica and companies Celebic Ltd and 
Kroling Ltd (Case Study 6). 
 

The initiatives were submitted due to doubts that the above mentioned investors did not have all 

the documents required by law to construct and use the objects. According to the information of 
the Republic Construction Inspection, the cases were assigned to the inspector Suzana Lackovic 

for further procedure. 
 

Since inspector Lackovic did not react to the initiatives within the deadlines defined by law, MANS 
contacted the Administrative Inspection which concluded that the inspector violated the law and 

ordered removing of the flaws in the procedure. It was only after this that Lackovic carried out 
the inspection control and concluded that there was a violation of law, but also missed to use her 

authorities fully and punish the investors for illegal construction and using the objects without 

operation permit.  
 

After learning about this, MANS submitted a criminal complaint to the Basic Public Prosecutor in 

Podgorica and the Police Directorate based on the doubt that the inspector "negligently 
performed her legal duty and abused her official position, which caused damages for the Budget 
of the Republic of Montenegro in the amount of 90,000 euros of uncollected fines to investors 
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who constructed the objects illegally and started using the objects without previously obtaining 
permits and approval of competent institutions". 
 
Excerpts from the Criminal Complaint against Suzana Lackovic  
 
 

"... In the case of investor Rajko Kuljaca, after the decision of the Administrative Inspection, inspector 
Lackovic concluded that there was a violation of law, but that the investor had provided a temporary 
operation permit for the objects issued by the Municipality of Budva. Taking into consideration that 
this is the object whose construction falls undoubtedly within the competences of the Republic 
Construction Inspection, inspector Lackovic should have known that the mentioned "temporary 
operation permit" does not exist as a legal institute in the Law on Construction of Objects (Official 
Gazette of the Republic of Montenegro, No. 55/00) and that it cannot be a legal basis for the investor 
to use the constructed object, nor can such a document produce any legal effect. 
 

In cases referring to investors Tomislav Boricic from Podgorica and the companies Celebic Ltd and 
Kroling Ltd, inspector Lackovic concluded that the objects which were fully constructed and occupied, 
i.e. put into operation, did not have the operation permit issued by the line Ministry. The Law on 
Construction of Objects, in Article 51, stipulates that an object can be used only after providing the 
operation permit. Article 64, paragraph 1, item 5 defines the fine in the amount of the triple minimal 
salary in the Republic for the investor who starts using an object without an operation permit. 
 

In the mentioned cases, inspector Lackovic missed to undertake measures against the investors from 
the scope of her authorities defined in articles 15 and 16 of the Law on Inspection Control which 
stipulates that "when during an inspection control it is concluded that a law or another regulation was 
violated or that prescribed standards and norms were not observed, the inspector shall undertake 
administrative measures and activities". Missing to carry out the control, inspector Lackovic caused 
damage to the Budget of the Republic of Montenegro on the ground of uncollected fines for illegal 
construction in the amount of triple minimal salary in the Republic per investor. 
 

In the case of the object of SI-ING investor, inspector Lackovic established that the object had neither 
construction permit nor operation permit, although it had been completed and occupied long before 
that, which represents violation of Articles 32 and 51 of the Law on Inspection Control. Despite that, 
just like in the previous cases, instead of using her authorities, Lackovic instructed the investor to 
provide a construction permit from the line Ministry. 
 

Taking the above mentioned into consideration, it turns out that there is a reasonable doubt that the 
Republic Construction Inspector, Suzana Lackovic, abused the office and through willful missing to 
carry out the due control enabled Rajko Kuljaca from Budva, Tomislav Boricic from Podgorica, and the 
companies Celebic Ltd, Kroling Ltd and SI-ING to gain profit equal to the amount these persons would 
have to pay for the municipal services and compensation for devastation of space and avoid to pay 
fines for illegal construction and putting into operation objects without operation permits. 
 

Direct damage for the Budget of the Republic of Montenegro caused by this case equals the amount 
that the persons subjected to control, Rajko Kuljaca from Budva, Tomislav Boricic from Podgorica, and 
the companies Celebic Ltd, Kroling Ltd and SI-IN, should have paid for municipal services and as a 
compensation for devastation of space caused by illegal construction, as well as for the amount that 
should have been collected through fines defined in Article 64 of the Law on Construction of Objects." 
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Case Study 10 - Vasiliije Djukanovic, former Secretary for Spatial Planning and 
Development of the Municipality of Podgorica 
 

MANS submitted a criminal complaint to the Basic Public Prosecutor and the Police Directorate 
against Vailije Djukanovic, based on a doubt that he abused the office while performing the 

position of the Secretary for Spatial Planning and Development and that, on that ground, he not 
only caused damages for the State Budget but also gained enormous financial gain for himself 

and other persons.  
 

Excerpts from the criminal complaint against Vasilije Djukanovic 
 
 

"Investor Mahmut Beslic, a physical person from Podgorica, submitted to the Secretariat for Spatial 
Planning and Development of the Municipality of Podgorica a request for construction permit for a 
house in the area Stari Aerodrom, whose total space was 319.44 sq. m., with a basement, ground 
floor, first floor and attic. The request was approved by the Decision of the Secretariat No. 08-
361/01-662 dated May 14, 2001, issued by Zorica Dedeic, a lawyer in the Secretariat, and signed by 
Vasilije Djukanovic, the Secretary. 
 

Less than a year later, after constructing the object with the dimensions much larger than the ones 
defined in the construction permit, Mahumt Beslic contacted the Secretariat on March 12, 2002 
asking for a possibility to legalize the object. In his response dated May 21, 2002, Vasilije Djukanovic 
concluded that the dimensions defined in the construction permit had not been respected and that "it 
was concluded at the inspection on the spot that the constructed object had a ground floor, 4 floors 
and an attic" as well as that the difference between the approved and found state was 953 sq. m. 
and that there were no obstacles for the Secretariat for Economy of the Municipality of Podgorica to 
issue a temporary permit for use of this object. 
 

The mentioned facts impose a conclusion that Vasilije Djukanovic, as a responsible person in the 
Secretariat, did not carry out inspection control in an adequate way during the construction of the 
object, and that he willfully missed to undertake all the actions defined by law against the investor of 
the object, which enabled Beslic to exceed without any obstacles the dimensions defined in the 
issued construction permit, build additional floors and thus gain a significant profit. In addition, when 
a violation of law was established after construction of the object, Djukanovic did not undertake 
anything from the scope of his competences, but instructed the investor to continue with the 
procedure of legalization of his object. 
 

Only 15 days after this communication, Beslic concluded an Agreement of Purchase of Real Estate 
with Vasilije Djukanovic and Zorica Dedeic. They became co-owners of two flats of 47 sq. m. and 79 
sq. m. respectively in the disputed object. Having in mind the time framework and circumstances 
under which Djukanovic and Dedeic became owners of the flats, there is a reasonable doubt that 
these flats were a "compensation" offered by Beslic for the omission to carry out inspection control 
over his object. 
 

At the same time, Mahmut Beslic, as the owner of the Company "EVRO STAN" started construction of 
the blocks of flats in Zagoric - four terraced blocks of flats, with a basement, ground floor, two more 
floors and attic. He obtained a permit for these floors from the Secretariat for Spatial Planning and 
Development of the Municipality of Podgorica. The situation on the site shows that Beslic has again 
breached the permit and that the constructed object has a basement, ground floor, four floors and 
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attic. Again, Vailije Djukanovic had the competence to supervise the construction of this object. 
Therefore, there is a reasonable doubt that he willfully missed to carry out the inspection control. 
 

After MANS started checking the allegations regarding possible abuse of office by Djukanovic in the 
case of the two mentioned objects, Djukanovic and Dedeic sold the two flats they had bought from 
Mahmut Beslic. Namely, the same day when MANS got a confirmation from the Real Estate 
Directorate (November 16, 2006), Djukanovic and Dedeic concluded an Agreement on Purchase of 
Real Estate, based on which the two flats became property of Zoran Milovic, executive director of the 
Company "EVRO STAN" and brother of Zorica Dedeic. 
 

Taking the above mentioned into consideration, there is a reasonable doubt that Vasilije Djukanovic, 
while performing the function of the Secretary in the Secretariat for Spatial Planning and 
Development of the Municipality of Podgorica, abused his office and through a willful omission to 
carry out inspection enabled Mahmut Beslic and responsible persons in the Company "EVRO STAN" 
to avoid liability for illegal construction of objects and gain significant profit on be basis of 
additionally constructed floors on these objects. In addition, there is a reasonable doubt that 
Djukanovic gained illegal profit for himself and third parties by missing to carry out inspection over 
the mentioned objects. 
 

Direct damage for the Budget of the Republic of Montenegro caused in this case equals the amount 
that the persons subjected to control, Mahmut Beslic and the Company "EVRO STAN" from Podgorica 
should have paid for devastation of the area caused by illegal construction and using the objects 
without operation permit. That is the amount that was supposed to be paid as a fine defined in 
Articles 64 and 65 of the Law on Constuction of Objects.” 
  

 

  
Building at Stari Aerodrom in which Djukanovic had two flats 

 
Building of the Company "Evro stan" in Zagoric 

(linked with Case Study 1) 
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Construction permit issued to Mahmut Beslic for the building at Stari Aerodrom. 
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Purchase Agreement for two flats concluded between Mahmut Beslic, Vasilije Djukanovic and Zorica Dedeic 
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Property certificate confirming that Djukanovic and Dedeic are owners of the two disputed flats 
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Purchase Agreement for two flats concluded between Mahmut Beslic, Vasilije Djukanovic and Zorica Dedeic 

 

 



 43

 

 
 
 

 
 

 



 44

4.2. Initiatives to the Administrative Inspection 
 
The process of supervision of work of the institutions competent for inspection control in the field 

of spatial planning and development included also submitting initiatives to the Administrative 
Inspection in cases when construction inspections did not react to the initiatives in the time 

frame defined by law. 
 

Case Study 11 - Zoran Jokic, construction inspector of the Municipality of Podgorica 
 

After obtaining a 
confirmation from the Real 

Estate Directorate that the 

Mayor of Podgorica, Dr 
Miomir Mugosa, owned 

several objects two of which 
were constructed without 

construction permit and one 
exceeding the dimensions 

defined in the construction 
permit, MANS submitted an 

initiative to the Construction 

Inspection of the 
Municipality of Podgorica for 

conducting inspection 
control over the mentioned 

objects and requested that 
the inspection undertake all 

the measures from the 
scope of their competences. 

The case was assigned to 

inspector Zoran Jokic. 
 

Since the Construction 
Inspection did not inform us 

about undertaken activities, 
which it was obliged to do in 

compliance with Article 8 of 
the Law on Inspection 

Control, MANS submitted an 

initiative to the 
Administrative Inspection for 

conducting inspection over 
the work of the Construction 

Inspection in this case. 

 

 
Property certificate confirming that Mugosa object are illegal 
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In the control procedure 

initiated by MANS, the 
Administrative Inspection 

tried on two occasions to 
access the documents 

referring to the activities 
of the Construction 

Inspection in the case of 
the Mayor of Podgorica, 

but it was prevented 

both times, with the 
explanation of the head 

of the Inspection, Vlatko 
Vucinic, that the 

"documents cannot be 
made available due to 

the absence of the 
construction inspector 

Zoran Jokic". 

 
After obtaining insight in 

its third attempt into the 
documents of the 

Construction Inspection 
referring to the MANS 

initiative, the 
Administrative Inspection 

found violation of law by 

inspector Jokic and 
pronounced him the 

administrative measure 
of fine in the amount of 

30% of the manthly 
salary due to untimely 

and negligent 
performance of duties.  

 

A criminal complaint was 
lodged against inspector 

Jokic and the case is still 
in the procedure. 
 

 


